

No. 09-592

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELEANOR McCULLEN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
MASSACHUSETTS  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN AMICI CURIAE OF  
WALTER B. HOYE II AND  
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CATHERINE W. SHORT  
*Counsel of Record*  
LIFE LEGAL  
DEFENSE FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 2105  
Napa, CA 94558  
(707) 224-6675

November 30, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interests of Amici .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	5
I. A Restriction on Speech Occurring At Abortion Clinics Is Presumptively Content and Viewpoint Based .....	5
II. The Exemption for Clinic Employees and Agents Renders the Statute Content and Viewpoint Based .....	9
Conclusion .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	6
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 2009 WL 348938 (3d Cir. Oct. 30, 2009) .....	8
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	5
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	7
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	1, 11
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 642 F. Supp.2d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	2, 8, 10
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	11
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) ....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	2, 10, 12
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) ....	9
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	10
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	6-7
<i>Railway Express v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949) ....	7-8, 12
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) ....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	7

## STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 266, § 120E1/2 .....	4
Oakland Municipal Code § 8.52.010 et seq. .....	1, 2
